Sorgenia uses forward contracts to reduce the risk of fluctuations in the EUR/USD exchange rate. As

explained in the note on price risk, in certain cases it hedges the purchase and sale formulae directly

as the price partly depends on the EUR/USD exchange rate. By fixing its formulae in euro, the

exchange rate risk is also indirectly hedged.

106

C
o

n
so

li
d

a
te

d
 f

in
a

n
ci

a
l

st
a

te
m

e
n

ts

Regarding the exchange rate risk of translating the financial statements of international subsidiaries,

the operating companies generally have a degree of convergence between their sourcing costs and

their sales revenues and this kind of risk is also limited by the fact that the companies operate in

their local currencies, are active in their own domestic markets and abroad and, if necessary, can

arrange funding locally.

A sensitivity analysis has been carried out to show the potential effect of the exposure to

exchange rate risk on the financial statements. These analyses were carried out on the

assumption of certain shifts in the exchange rate.

The following chart shows the results of the sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk:

Sensitivity analysis on the EUR/USD exchange rate 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Shift in the EUR/USD exchange rate -5% +5% -5% +5%

Effect on income statement (EUR/thousand) (2,377) 2,344 (2,256) 2,212

Effect on equity (EUR/thousand) (2,377) 2,344 (2,256) 2,212

Price risk

Through the Sorgenia Group's activity in the energy sector, the Group is exposed to the risk of energy

commodity price fluctuations when purchasing fuels for its power plants and when buying and selling

gas and electricity (where contracts stipulate specific indexing to baskets of fuels). Moreover, as

almost all of the commodities in question are priced in USD, the Group is also exposed to fluctuations

in the EUR/USD exchange rate.

Sorgenia continually monitors this exposure by breaking down its contractual formulae into the

underlying risk factors and managing these exposures according to a two-step procedure.

[…]

As regards the classifications envisaged in IFRS 13, based on three levels according to the method

and the inputs used to determine fair value, it should be pointed out that the financial instruments

used for managing commodity risk belong to level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The valuation techniques for derivatives outstanding at 31 December 2013 are the same as those

used the previous year.

For commodities, the maturity of the contracts is generally less than 18 months.

However, in certain exceptional cases hedges with longer maturities have been entered into with

end customers for fixed price contracts or contracts with particular kinds of options. At 31 December

there were open positions in liquid fuel derivatives with maturities in 2014.

In order to revalue these financial instruments and quantify the effect on the accounts of shifts in the

price curve of liquid fuels, guaranteeing the highest possible degree of measurement accuracy, the

same financial models were used as those used to produce the reports for management showing

how exposures are constantly monitored.

The following chart shows the results of the sensitivity analysis for commodities:

(in thousands of euro) 31.12.2013 31.12.2012

Change -5% +5% -5% +5%

Effect on the income statement (16,899) 16,786 (6,198) 6,355

Effect on equity (4,055) 4,055 (4,956) 4,956

As in previous years, the Sorgenia Group minimised its exposure to the risk of changes in commodity

prices deriving from financial instruments through increased opportunities for defining sales

formulae consistent with its sourcing formulae and hedging strategies implemented by trading

financial contracts and thanks to the new use of more structured instruments with a short-term

horizon.

Commodity derivatives are, in fact, entered into only for hedging purposes, so changes in the results

of commodity derivative positions are offset by changes in the results of the underlying physical